
 

INTERVENOR PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF APPEAL 
CASE NO.: 3:13-CV-03953 SI 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Paul M. Seby (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
pmseby@hollandhart.com 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
555 17th Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, CO  80202-3979 
Telephone: (303) 295-8430 
Facsimile: (303) 295-8261 
 
Additional counsel listed on signature page 
 
Attorneys for Intervenor Plaintiffs 
The State of North Dakota Attorney General 
Wayne Stenehjem, The State of Arizona 
Attorney General Mark Brnovich, The Commonwealth 
of Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet, 
The State of Nevada Attorney General 
Adam Paul Laxalt, The State of Louisiana Department 
of Environmental Quality, and the State of Texas 
Attorney General Ken Paxton 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 

 
SIERRA CLUB et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
REGINA MCCARTHY, in her official 
capacity as Administrator of the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
 
 Defendant. 

CASE NO.: 3:13-CV-03953 SI
 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 
Date:      
Time:      
Judge:  Hon. Susan Illston 
Dept:  10 
 
 
Complaint Filed:  August 26, 2013 

Notice is hereby given that the Intervenor Plaintiffs in the above named case, State of 

North Dakota, State of Arizona, Commonwealth of Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet, 

State of Nevada, State of Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality, and the State of 

Texas, hereby appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit from the Order 

Granting Motion to Approve and Enter Consent Decree and Denying Other Motions as Moot, 

entered in this action on March 2, 2015, and the Consent Decree, entered in this action on March 

2, 2015, and all underlying orders and rulings adverse to the Intervenor Plaintiffs that became 

final and appealable upon entry of the Consent Decree. 

Case3:13-cv-03953-SI   Document165   Filed04/30/15   Page1 of 4



 

2 
INTERVENOR PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF APPEAL 

CASE NO.: 3:13-CV-03953 SI 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DATED this 30th day of April, 2015 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
/s/ Paul M. Seby  
PAUL M. SEBY 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
555 17th Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, CO  80202-3979 
Telephone: (303) 295-8430 
Facsimile: (303) 295-8261 
Attorney for the State of North Dakota 
 
NORTH DAKOTA 
 
WAYNE STENEHJEM 
Attorney General 
 
MARGARET I. OLSON 
Pro Hac Vice 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of Attorney General 
500 North 9th Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509 
Telephone:  (701) 328-3640 
Facsimile:  (701) 328-4300 
maiolson@nd.gov 
 

ARIZONA 
 
MARK BRNOVICH 
Arizona Attorney General 
 
/s/ Monique K. Coady  
MONIQUE K. COADY (AZ Bar 025416) 
Pro Hac Vice 
Assistant Attorney General 
1275 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926 
Telephone:  (602) 542-8543 
Facsimile:  (602) 542-7798 
Monique.coady@azag.gov 
Attorneys for the State of Arizona 
 
KENTUCKY 
 
C. MICHAEL HAINES (KY Bar 27872) 
Executive Director 
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Energy and Environment Cabinet 
 
/s/ Jacquelyn A. Quarles 
JACQUELYN A. QUARLES (KY Bar 90400) 
Pro Hac Vice 
Staff Attorney 
Office of General Counsel 
Energy an Environment Cabinet 
200 Fair Oaks Lane, 1st Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
Telephone:  (502) 564-3999 
Mike.haines@ky.gov 
Jackie.quarles@ky.gov 
Attorneys for Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Energy and Environment Cabinet 
 
LOUISIANA 
 
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
/s/ Spencer B. Bowman  
SPENCER B. BOWMAN (LA Bar 33515) 
Pro Hac Vice 
Louisiana Dept of Environmental Quality 
Legal Division 
602 N. 5th Street 
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-4302

Case3:13-cv-03953-SI   Document165   Filed04/30/15   Page2 of 4



 

3 
INTERVENOR PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF APPEAL 

CASE NO.: 3:13-CV-03953 SI 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Telephone:  (225) 219-3985 
Spencer.bowman@la.gov 
 
Attorneys for State of Louisiana Department of 
Environmental Quality 
 
NEVADA 
 
ADAM PAUL LAXALT 
Nevada Attorney General 
 
/s/ Belinda A. Suwe  
BELINDA A. SUWE (NV Bar 12499) 
Pro Hac Vice 
Deputy Attorney General 
Nevada Office of Attorney General 
100 North Carson Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 
Telephone:  (775) 684-1163 
bsuwe@ag.nv.gov 
Attorneys for State of Nevada Department of 
Conservation and Natural Resources Division 
of Environmental Protection 
 
TEXAS 
 
KEN PAXTON 
Attorney General of Texas 
 
CHARLES E. ROY 
First Assistant Attorney General 
 
JAMES E. DAVIS 
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 
 
JON NIERMANN 
Chief, Environmental Protection Division 
 
/s/ Mark L. Walters  
MARK L. WALTERS (CA Bar 160232) 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Protection Division (MC-066) 
P.O. Box 12548 
Austin, Texas 78711-2548 
Telephone:  (512) 463-2012 
Mark.walters@texasattorneygeneral.gov 
Attorneys for the State of Texas 
 

 

Case3:13-cv-03953-SI   Document165   Filed04/30/15   Page3 of 4



 

4 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Paul M. Seby, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE 

OF APPEAL was served by Notice of Electronic Filing this 30th day of April, 2015, upon all 

registered counsel of record using the Court’s CM/ECF system. 

/s/ Paul M. Seby ____________________________ 
Paul M. Seby 

 
7750143_2 

Case3:13-cv-03953-SI   Document165   Filed04/30/15   Page4 of 4


