Case3:13-cv-03953-SI Document165 Filed04/30/15 Page1 of 4

- 1				
1 2 3 4	Paul M. Seby (Admitted <i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) pmseby@hollandhart.com HOLLAND & HART LLP 555 17th Street, Suite 3200 Denver, CO 80202-3979 Telephone: (303) 295-8430 Facsimile: (303) 295-8261			
5	Additional counsel listed on signature page			
6 7 8 9	The State of North Dakota Attorney General Wayne Stenehjem, The State of Arizona Attorney General Mark Brnovich, The Commonwealth of Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet, The State of Nevada Attorney General Adam Paul Laxalt, The State of Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality, and the State of Texas			
11	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
12	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA			
13	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION			
14				
15	SIERRA CLUB et al.,	CASE NO.:	3:13-CV-03953 SI	
16	Plaintiffs,	NOTICE O	OF APPEAL	
17	v.	Date: Time:		
18 19	capacity as Administrator of the United States	Judge: Dept:	Hon. Susan Illston 10	
20	Defendant.	Complaint I	Filed: August 26, 2013	
21	Notice is hereby given that the Intervenor Plaintiffs in the above named case, State of			
22	North Dakota, State of Arizona, Commonwealth of Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet,			
23	State of Nevada, State of Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality, and the State of			
24	Texas, hereby appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit from the Order			
25	Granting Motion to Approve and Enter Consent Decree and Denying Other Motions as Moot,			
26	entered in this action on March 2, 2015, and the Consent Decree, entered in this action on March			
27	2, 2015, and all underlying orders and rulings adverse to the Intervenor Plaintiffs that became			
28	final and appealable upon entry of the Consent Decree.			
- 1				

l II		
1	DATED this 30th day of April, 2015	
2		
3	Respectfully Submitted,	
4	/s/ Paul M. Seby PAUL M. SEBY	ARIZONA
5	HOLLAND & HART LLP	MARK BRNOVICH
6	555 17th Street, Suite 3200 Denver, CO 80202-3979	Arizona Attorney General
7	Telephone: (303) 295-8430 Facsimile: (303) 295-8261	/s/ Monique K. Coady MONIQUE K. COADY (AZ Bar 025416)
8	Attorney for the State of North Dakota	Pro Hac Vice Assistant Attorney General
9	NORTH DAKOTA	1275 West Washington Street
	WAYNE STENEHJEM	Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926 Telephone: (602) 542-8543
10	Attorney General	Facsimile: (602) 542-7798 Monique.coady@azag.gov
11	MARGARET I. OLSON	Attorneys for the State of Arizona
12	Pro Hac Vice Assistant Attorney General	<u>KENTUCKY</u>
13	Office of Attorney General 500 North 9 th Street	C. MICHAEL HAINES (KY Bar 27872)
14	Bismarck, ND 58501-4509	Executive Director
15	Telephone: (701) 328-3640 Facsimile: (701) 328-4300	Commonwealth of Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet
	maiolson@nd.gov	/s/ Jacquelyn A. Quarles
16		JACQUELYN A. QUARLES (KY Bar 90400) Pro Hac Vice
17		Staff Attorney Office of General Counsel
18		Energy an Environment Cabinet
19		200 Fair Oaks Lane, 1st Floor Frankfort, KY 40601
20		Telephone: (502) 564-3999 Mike.haines@ky.gov
21		Jackie.quarles@ky.gov Attorneys for Commonwealth of Kentucky
22		Energy and Environment Cabinet
- 1		LOUISIANA
23		LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
24		ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
25		/s/ Spencer B. Bowman SPENCER B. BOWMAN (LA Bar 33515)
26		Pro Hac Vice
27		Louisiana Dept of Environmental Quality Legal Division
28		602 N. 5th Street Baton Rouge, LA 70821-4302
- 1		1

Telephone: (225) 219-3985 Spencer.bowman@la.gov 2 Attorneys for State of Louisiana Department of 3 Environmental Quality 4 **NEVADA** 5 ADAM PAUL LAXALT Nevada Attorney General 6 /s/ Belinda A. Suwe BELINDA A. SUWE (NV Bar 12499) 7 Pro Hac Vice 8 Deputy Attorney General Nevada Office of Attorney General 9 100 North Carson Street Carson City, NV 89701 10 Telephone: (775) 684-1163 bsuwe@ag.nv.gov Attorneys for State of Nevada Department of 11 Conservation and Natural Resources Division 12 of Environmental Protection 13 **TEXAS** 14 KEN PAXTON Attorney General of Texas 15 CHARLES E. ROY 16 First Assistant Attorney General 17 JAMES E. DAVIS Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 18 JON NIERMANN 19 Chief, Environmental Protection Division 20 /s/ Mark L. Walters MARK L. WALTERS (CA Bar 160232) 21 Assistant Attorney General Environmental Protection Division (MC-066) 22 P.O. Box 12548 Austin, Texas 78711-2548 23 Telephone: (512) 463-2012 Mark.walters@texasattorneygeneral.gov Attorneys for the State of Texas 24 25 26 27 28

Case3:13-cv-03953-SI Document165 Filed04/30/15 Page3 of 4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Paul M. Seby, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing **NOTICE OF APPEAL** was served by Notice of Electronic Filing this 30th day of April, 2015, upon all registered counsel of record using the Court's CM/ECF system.

/s/ Paul M. Seby Paul M. Seby

7750143_2